

PLACE: U.S. Parole Commission, 90 K Street NE., 3rd Floor, Washington, DC.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Determination on one original jurisdiction case.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Patricia W. Moore, Staff Assistant to the Chairman, U.S. Parole Commission, 90 K Street NE., 3rd Floor, Washington, DC 20530, (202) 346-7001.

Dated: January 31, 2012.

Rockne Chickinell,

General Counsel, U.S. Parole Commission.

[FR Doc. 2012-2635 Filed 2-2-12; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 4410-31-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Parole Commission

Notice of Sunshine Act Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 10 a.m., Thursday, February 9, 2012.

PLACE: U.S. Parole Commission, 90 K Street NE., 3rd Floor, Washington, DC.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Approval of December 8, 2011 minutes; reports from the Chairman, the Commissioners, and senior staff; Mental Health Docket.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Patricia W. Moore, Staff Assistant to the Chairman, U.S. Parole Commission, 90 K Street NE., 3rd Floor, Washington, DC 20530, (202) 346-7001.

Dated: January 31, 2012.

Rockne Chickinell,

General Counsel, U.S. Parole Commission.

[FR Doc. 2012-2637 Filed 2-2-12; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 4410-31-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Notice of Random Assignment Study To Evaluate Workforce Investment Act Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs; Final Notice

AGENCY: Employment and Training Administration (ETA), Labor.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Employment and Training Administration (ETA) of the Department of Labor (DOL or the Department) will conduct an evaluation to provide rigorous, nationally-representative estimates of the net impacts of intensive services and training provided under the Workforce

Investment Act (WIA) Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs. The Department has determined that it is in the public interest to use a random assignment impact methodology for the study. This methodology will provide ETA with estimates of the net impacts of WIA intensive services and training that are offered during the evaluation study period. On July 21, 2011 (76 FR 43729-43731), the Department solicited comments concerning the Department's plan to use random assignment methodology in carrying out the study. This notice is to provide the Department's response to the comments received.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Eileen Pederson, U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Office of Policy Development and Research, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Frances Perkins Bldg., Room N-5641, Washington, DC, 20210. Telephone: (202) 693-3647 (this is not a toll-free number) or email:

pederson.eileen@dol.gov. Individuals with hearing or speech impairments may access the telephone number above via TTY by calling the toll-free Federal Information Relay Service at 1-(877) 889-5627 (TTY/TDD).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

On July 21, 2011, the Department announced its plans to conduct an evaluation of the net impacts of intensive services and training provided under WIA (Pub. L. 105-220) Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs. To obtain rigorous, nationally representative estimates of WIA's effectiveness for adults and dislocated workers, the Department determined that it would use random assignment impact methodology for the evaluation.

The design of the study was described as follows: The evaluation will be done in approximately 30 randomly selected LWIAs. WIA applicants in the selected LWIAs who are eligible for intensive services would be randomly assigned to one of three groups. The three research groups to which they would be assigned are: (1) The full-WIA group—adults and dislocated workers in this group can receive any WIA services and training for which they are eligible, (2) the core-and-intensive group—adults and dislocated workers in this group can receive any WIA services for which they are eligible but no training, and (3) the core-only group—adults and dislocated workers in this group can receive only WIA core services but no intensive services or training.

In the LWIAs selected for the study, all applicants for intensive services and/or training will be asked to participate in the study during the 12-18 month study enrollment period. They will be informed of the evaluation, provided an opportunity to ask questions or seek clarification of their role and responsibilities should they agree to participate, and then required to give their consent to participate. Applicants who do not consent to participate in the study will not be randomly assigned to one of the study groups but will be allowed to receive core services only. The participant enrollment period will range between 12 and 18 months in each LWIA.

To protect the rights and welfare of WIA program applicants who agree to participate in the evaluation, the evaluation team, led by researchers from Mathematica and its subcontractor MDRC, submitted the WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs evaluation design to MDRC's Institutional Review Board (IRB) for concurrence. An IRB is a committee specifically responsible for protecting the rights and welfare of humans involved in biomedical and behavioral research. On June 17, 2010, MDRC's IRB determined this study to be of no more than minimal risk and approved it.

The Department requested comments concerning its intent to carry out the random assignment study described above. The Department asked for comments focused on whether there is a methodology that would yield as credible and reliable impacts of the WIA programs as random assignment, but avoids adverse effect on the study participants. The Department also welcomed comments that suggest ways to more effectively minimize any adverse impact on the study participants who participate in the study described above.

II. Discussion of Comments Received

The Department received comments from four sources in response to the notice. The comments were received from two workforce departments, one advocacy group, and one private citizen. The Department's responses to the comments are provided below.

Comment: Two commenters asked about how other sources of funding for services would be accounted for in the study. One of these commenters asked whether the core-only group would have access to other partner services and, if so, the commenter suggested that the study take it into account through the follow-up survey. The other commenter was concerned that the study would not capture the nature of

the “WIA system” in which individuals are referred to partner services.

Response: Training and employment services can be funded by many sources other than WIA (such as via Pell grants or State grants) and, as a commenter pointed out, staff from the One-Stop Career Centers may refer customers to services funded by these other sources. Accordingly, we will estimate the impact of WIA-funded services in communities as they exist, which includes services from other providers, rather than estimate the impact of WIA-funded services in a vacuum. Hence, all customers in the study (including members of the core-only group) will have access to services provided by other community service providers. After the 12–18 month study enrollment period concludes, we will conduct two follow-up surveys of study participants, one at 15 months after enrollment and one at 30 months after. The surveys will collect detailed information on services received by study participants. The LWIA counselors will be trained not to refer anyone to services to which they would not have referred them in the absence of the study. The study research questions address the impact of the *additional* receipt of WIA-funded intensive services and training above the other services in the community that customers may access. Through our analysis of the study, we will document the WIA system that is in place in each of the participating LWIAs. Through on-site visits, researchers will document the availability of non-WIA training and employment services provided by partner agencies.

Comment: One commenter suggested that because of variation in how LWIAs label services as core, intensive, or training, the study should focus on the impact of specific services with similar intensity rather than the relative effectiveness of level of service as authorized by WIA.

Response: As the commenter correctly points out, the activities labeled as core, intensive, and training vary by LWIA. However, consistent with the commenter’s suggestion, for purposes of this study, during the analysis of outcomes and qualitative data, we will develop a standard definition of services so that the definition of “core services,” “intensive services,” and “training” are similar across all study sites, irrespective of how each LWIA individually defines its services.

Comment: One commenter asked how the study would estimate the effectiveness of training when customers are randomly assigned to a group that is eligible for training in general—which can vary tremendously

across and within LWIAs—rather than a specific type of training. Two commenters noted the importance of taking into account the fact that different study participants in the full-WIA group may receive different forms of training for different industries and occupations.

Response: Customers will be randomly assigned to three groups: (1) The core-only group, in which customers can only receive core services; (2) the core-and-intensive services group, in which customers can receive core or intensive services, but not training; and (3) the full-WIA group, in which customers can receive core, intensive, and training services. We will estimate the impact of training by comparing customers in the full-WIA group with customers in the intensive-services group. We can account statistically for customers in the full-WIA group who do not receive training. To do so, we will use (1) information from the study registration forms on counselors’ projections made prior to random assignment on the likelihood customers will receive WIA training services and (2) standard instrumental variables methods that assume zero impacts for those in the full-WIA group who do not receive WIA intensive or training services.

We agree with the commenters that it is important to take into account different types of training that may be received by participants. Our follow-up survey will collect detailed information about the type of training received, including the occupation targeted by the training, the length of the training, any credentials received as a result of the training, and the type of training provider. Through qualitative data collection, the researchers also will document the types of training available through the local workforce investment area and larger community.

Comment: One commenter asked whether the study enrollment period would be long enough to capture the impacts of training.

Response: The enrollment period refers to the period during which customers will be enrolled into the study and randomly assigned. Participants in the study will be surveyed twice, once at 15 months after random assignment and once at 30 months after random assignment. The 30-month follow-up period is long enough to capture the impacts of training, including quite long-term training.

Comment: One commenter was concerned about 50 percent of the participants being placed in a control group. The commenter was also

concerned about the time and effort taken by LWIA staff to determine eligibility for training and then after that, the time a customer is denied access to WIA-funded training because of the study.

Response: Only about six percent of all study participants will be placed in one of the two restrictive-service groups (that is, the core- or intensive-services groups). All study participants will be allowed to receive core services or other services available in the community. This percentage limits services to the smallest number of customers while still meeting requirements for a valid, rigorous evaluation of the impact of intensive services and training. Random assignment of customers will be determined right after they have been determined eligible for intensive services, and the time it takes for customers to be determined eligible for training will take place well *after* they know the results of random assignment. Customers randomly assigned to one of the restrictive service groups will be eligible to reapply for all WIA intensive services and training 15 months after random assignment into the study.

Comment: The Department received three comments that questioned the timing of the evaluation at a time of high unemployment. These commenters had two concerns: (1) that it is wrong to deny customers services in time of great need, and (2) that services are less effective when there is high unemployment.

Response: While demand for intensive services and training increases as unemployment increases, there has not been an increase in funding for these services. Hence, because of funding limitations, not all customers who apply for these services can access them even in the absence of the study. During the study enrollment period, random assignment is also a fair way to allocate the resources that are available. The LWIAs participating in the study will be able to serve the same number of people who were able to access services and training in the absence of the study. Rather than the One-Stop allocating resources on a first-come, first-served basis, random assignment will give everyone who enrolls during the entire study enrollment period an equal chance of receiving intensive services and training.

Whether intensive services and training are more or less effective when unemployment is high is unknown. Arguments can be made that training will be more effective in these periods because it provides workers with skills for which there is demand, or connections with employers that the

average person may not have; arguments can also be made that training is ineffective in periods of high unemployment because there are no jobs in the areas in which customers are trained. However, a study of the impacts of training in Europe finds that the magnitude of the impacts is higher in periods of high unemployment (Lechner and Wunsch, 2006, IZA discussion paper number 2355). The Department believes that the public workforce investment system must prove its worth under all economic conditions, including during times of economic challenges and high unemployment, since Federal funding for these programs is not—currently—predicated on the country's or area's employment situation.

Comment: Two comments mentioned the additional work the study will require of local staff. One commenter suggested that participating sites should receive monetary compensation for participating in the study.

Response: We recognize that the study requires additional work of local staff in the selected LWIAs and, therefore, participating LWIAs are receiving compensation for extra costs incurred due to the study. In addition, evaluation staff will work with staff in the selected LWIAs to minimize the effect that study procedures may have on each area's ongoing procedures.

Comment: One commenter suggested that there should be adjustments for performance measures for participating sites.

Response: The restricted service groups are so small that the evaluation is unlikely to affect performance measures for participating sites.

The Department appreciates the comments received in response to the request for public comment. All the comments gave useful information and provided suggestions which we had already incorporated into the study's design. The responses provided above outline the specific aspects of the evaluation methodology that address each comment.

Conclusion: Accordingly, the Department has determined that it is in the public interest to use a random assignment methodology for the study since this methodology will provide the most reliable estimates of the net impacts of WIA intensive services and training.

Signed: at Washington, DC, this 25th day of January 2012.

Jane Oates,

Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training.

[FR Doc. 2012-2521 Filed 2-3-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: NARA is giving public notice that the agency has submitted to OMB for approval the information collection described in this notice. The public is invited to comment on the proposed information collection pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Written comments must be submitted to OMB at the address below on or before March 7, 2012 to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Mr. Nicholas A. Fraser, Desk Officer for NARA, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503; Fax: (202) 395-5167; or electronically mailed to Nicholas_A.Fraser@omb.eop.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Requests for additional information or copies of the proposed information collection and supporting statement should be directed to Tamee Fechhelm at telephone number (301) 837-1694 or fax number (301) 713-7409.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13), NARA invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on proposed information collections. NARA published a notice of proposed collection for this information collection on November 23, 2011 (76 FR 72449). No comments were received. NARA has submitted the described information collection to OMB for approval.

In response to this notice, comments and suggestions should address one or more of the following points: (a) Whether the proposed information collection is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of NARA; (b) the accuracy of NARA's estimate of the burden of the proposed information collection; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d)

ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including the use of information technology; and (e) whether small businesses are affected by this collection. In this notice, NARA is soliciting comments concerning the following information collection:

Title: Use of NARA Official Seals.

OMB number: 3095-0052.

Agency form number: N/A.

Type of review: Regular.

Affected public: Business or other for-profit, Not-for-profit institutions, Federal government.

Estimated number of respondents: 10.

Estimated time per response: 20 minutes.

Frequency of response: On occasion.

Estimated total annual burden hours: 3 hours.

Abstract: The authority for this information collection is contained in 36 CFR 1200.8. NARA's three official seals are the National Archives and Records Administration seal; the National Archives seal; and the National Archives Trust Fund Board seal. The official seals are used to authenticate various copies of official records in our custody and for other official NARA business. Occasionally, when criteria are met, we will permit the public and other Federal agencies to use our official seals. A written request must be submitted to use the official seals, which we approve or deny using specific criteria.

Dated: January 26, 2012

Michael L. Wash,

Executive for Information Services/CIO.

[FR Doc. 2012-2342 Filed 2-3-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7515-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Proposal Review Panel for Chemistry; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Centers for Chemical Innovation (CCI) Cyber Review Reverse Site Visit 2012 Site Visit (1191).

Date and Time: Thursday, February 9, 2012 (8:30 a.m.–6 p.m.); Friday, February 10, 2012 (8:30 a.m.–5 p.m.).

Place: ACCESS Grid Facility, Arlington, VA.

Type of Meeting: Partially-Open.

Contact Person: Katharine Covert, Program Director, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA, (703) 292-4950.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning center